

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01422 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE FEC’S RESPONSE CONFIRMS THE NEED FOR DISCOVERY DUE TO THE COMMISSION’S BAD FAITH AND IMPROPER BEHAVIOR.	1
II. THE FEC’S ATTEMPTS TO AVOID JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE CONCEALMENT POLICY ARE MERITLESS.	5
III. THE FEC’S CONCEALMENT POLICY VIOLATES THE APA.	10
A. FECA And FEC Regulations Require The FEC To Disclose Its Voting Records And Statements Of Reasons.	10
B. Litigation Counsel’s Post Hoc Explanations Are Not Entitled To Deference.	15
C. The FEC’s Explanation For The Concealment Policy Is Pretextual.	19
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>45Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 1:22-cv-0502 (D.D.C. June 24, 2022).....	6
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16
<i>City of Kansas City v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436, 449 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10,14
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. FDA</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3, 19
<i>Doe I v. FEC</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	8, 9

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	8
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	8
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. Carson</i> , No. CV 18-1711 (ESH), 2020 WL 4286824 (D.D.C. July 25, 2020).....	5
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16
<i>UNITY08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 555.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 5.4.....13
11 C.F.R. §§ 111.9.....10, 17, 18
11 C.F.R. § 111.20.....10, 13, 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....5
Local Rule 7(h)(2).....4

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A** Unredacted *Statement of Chairman Allen J. Dickerson and Commissioners Sean J. Cooksey and James E. “Trey” Trainor, III Regarding Concluded Enforcement Matters* (May 13, 2022)
- Exhibit B** *Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Allen Dickerson* (MUR 7486) (Dec. 9, 2021)
